
The South Baltic Cross-border Co-operation Programme 2007-2013

www.southbaltic.eu

Name and surname Status Institution Address E-mail Phone / Fax number
1m Lisbeth Fuglsang member Regional Municipality of Bornholm Ullasvej 23, DK 3700 Rönne lisbeth.fuglsang@brk.dk 4556921307/004556921301
1d Niels Chresten Andersen deputy Regional Municipality of Bornholm Ullasvej 23, DK 3700 Rönne niels.chresten.andersen@brk.dk 45 5692 1303/004556921301
2m John Brädder member Municipality Contact Council in Region Zealand Guldborgsund Kommune, Parkvej 37, DK 4800 Nyköbing F jobr@guldborgsund.dk 4 554 731 000
3m Jane Strange Nielsen deputy Region Zealand Growth Forum Soerup Herregaard, Soerupvej 26, DK 4100 Ringsted jane@sorup.dk 4 557 643 002

4m Niels Chresten Andersen member (Head of the 
delegation/National Coordinator)

Bornholm Growth Forum Ullasvej 23, DK 3700 Rönne niels.chresten.andersen@brk.dk 45 5692 1303/45 5692 1301

4d Lisbeth Fuglsang deputy Bornholm Growth Forum Ullasvej 23, DK 3700 Rönne lisbeth.fuglsang@brk.dk 45 5692 1303/45 5692 1301
5m Jan Hendeliowitz member Employment Region Greater Copenhagen & Zealand Universitetsvej 2, DK 4000 Roskilde jhz@ams.dk 4 572 223 403
5d Kirsten Thomsen deputy Employment Region Greater Copenhagen & Zealand Universitetsvej 2, DK 4000 Roskilde kth@ams.dk 4 572 223 425

1m Steffen Schubert member (Head of the 
delegation/National Coordinator)

Ministry of Economics, Construction and Tourism Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Johannes-Stelling-Str. 14 19053 Schwerin Germany s.schubert@wm.mv-regierung.de 493 855 885 251

1d Heike Schütt deputy Ministry of Economics, Construction and Tourism Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Johannes-Stelling-Str. 14 19053 Schwerin Germany he.schuett@wm.mv-regierung.de 49 385 588 5254
2m Heike Schütt member Ministry of Economics, Construction and Tourism Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Johannes-Stelling-Str. 14 19053 Schwerin Germany he.schuett@wm.mv-regierung.de 49 385 588 5254
2d Steffen Schubert deputy Ministry of Economics, Construction and Tourism Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Johannes-Stelling-Str. 14 19053 Schwerin Germany s.schubert@wm.mv-regierung.de 49 385 588 5251
3m Elisabeth Strupp member State Chancellery of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Schlossstr. 2-4 19053 Schwerin Germany elisabeth.strupp@stk.mv-regierung.de 493855881341
3d Wolf Born deputy State Chancellery of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Schlossstr. 2-4 19053 Schwerin Germany wolf.born@stk.mv-regierung.de 493855881340
4m Henry Witusch member Federal Ministry of Economics and Technology Scharnhorststraße 34-37, 10115 Berlin, Germany henry.witusch@bmwi.bund.de 49 30 18615 76 32
4d Bernd Kloke deputy Federal Ministry of Economics and Technology Scharnhorststraße 34-37, 10115 Berlin, Germany Bernd.Kloke@bmwi.bund.de 49 30 18615 7660/49 30 18615 5327
5m Andreas Schubert member Regional Committee Mecklenburg-Vorpommern, Hanseatic City of Rostock                            Neuer Markt 1 18050 Rostock, Germany andreas.schubert@rostock.de 49 381 381 1170

5d Corinna Cwielag deputy Regional Committee Mecklenburg-Vorpommern
BUND M-V Friends of the earth Germany (environmental partner)

Wismarsche Str. 152 19053 Schwerin, Germany corinna.cwielag@bund.net 49 385 5213390

6m Ingo Schlüter member Regional Committee Mecklenburg-Vorpommern, DGB Bezirk Nord, Landesbüro M-V Dr.-Kültz-Str. 18, 19053 Schwerin ingo.schlueter@dgb.de 49 385 6383 200

6d Georg Nikelski deputy Regional Committee Mecklenburg-Vorpommern
BUND M-V Friends of the earth Germany (environmental partner)

Wismarsche Str. 152 19053 Schwerin, Germany georg.nikelski@t-online.de 49 1732134064

1m Ieva Andriulaitytė member Adviser on European Union Issues of the Association of Local Authorities in Lithuania T. Vrublevskio str. 6, LT-01100, Vilnius,Lithuania ieva.andriulaityte@lsa.lt 370 5 2122958

1d Dalia Pleskovienė deputy Head of International Relations, Business Development and Tourism Unit of 
Investment and Economic Department of Klaipėda City Municipality Administration Liepų str. 11, 91502 Klaipėda Lithuania dalia.pleskoviene@klaipeda.lt 370 46 410 053 / 370 46 396015

2m Adomas Simas Einikis member Chief specialist of Taurage County Subdivision of Regional Development Department 
under the Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Lithuania

Vasario 16 str. 6, LT-72258, Taurage simas.einikis@vrm.lt 370 446 55 118, Mob. 8 655 17261 / 370 446 62 
009

2d Raimundas Vaitiekus deputy Deputy Mayor of Šilalė District Municipality J. Basanavičiaus g. 2, LT-75136 Šilalė r.vaitiekus@silale.lt 370 5 449 76112; mob. 370 620 62 564 / 370 449 
76118 

3m Julijana Gnadl member
Chief specialist of Telšiai County Subdivision 
of Regional Development Department under the Ministry of the Interior of the Republic 
of Lithuania 

Respublikos str. 32, LT-87333, Telšiai, Lithuania julijana.gnadl@vrm.lt 370 444 56 106 / 370 444 56 121 

3d Henrikas Adomaitis deputy Representative of the Government of the Republic of Lithuania in Telšiai Regional 
Development Council 

Respublikos str. 32, LT-87333, Telšiai, Lithuania henrikas.adomaitis@telsiai.lt 370 444 51942 / 370 444 56 121 

4m Vytautas Grubliauskas member Mayor of Klaipėda City Municipality Liepų g. 11, 91502 Klaipėda meras@klaipeda.lt 370 46 41 00 10 / 370 46 41 00 47

4d Vytautas Rinkevičius deputy Representative of the Government of the Republic of Lithuania in Klaipėda Regional 
Development Council

Danės str. 17, LT-5800, Klaipėda v.rinkevicius@statransa.lt 370 698 11 946 

5m Renata Saplinskaitė member (National Coordinator) Chief specialist of Territorial Cooperation Programmes Unit of Regional Policy 
Department of the Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Lithuania

Sventaragio str. 2 LT-01510, Vilnius Renata.saplinskaite@vrm.lt 370 5 271 8478 / 370 5 271 8782

5d Deimantė Jankūnaitė Chairperson Head of Territorial Cooperation Programmes Unit of Regional Policy Department of the 
Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Lithuania

Sventaragio str. 2 LT-01510, Vilnius Deimante.jankunaite@vrm.lt 370 5 271 8966 / 370 5 271 8782

1m Radomir  Matczak member (Head of the delegation) Marshal Office of the Pomorskie Voivodeship, Departmanet of Regional and Spatial 
Development

Okopowa 21/27, 80-810 Gdańsk, Poland r.matczak@woj-pomorskie.pl 48 58 32 68 684/48 58 32 68 688

1d Monika Cholewczynska-Dmitruk deputy Marshal Office of the Pomorskie Voivodeship, Departmanet of Regional and Spatial 
Development

Okopowa 21/27, 80-810 Gdańsk, Poland m.cholewczynska-dmitruk@pomorskie.eu 48 58 32 68 683/48 58 32 68 688

2m Monika Jurczyk member Ministry of Infrastructure and Development, Territorial Cooperation Department Wspólna 2/4, 00-956 Warszawa, Poland Monika.Jurczyk@mir.gov.pl 48 22 273 81 43/48 22 273 89 18
2d Inga Kramarz deputy Ministry of Infrastructure and Development, Territorial Cooperation Department Wspólna 2/4, 00-956 Warszawa, Poland Inga.Kramarz@mir.gov.pl 48 22 273 81 44/48 22 273 89 18
3m Anna Błeszyńska member Marshal Office of the Zachodniopomorskie Voivodeship Hołdu Pruskiego 8, 70-550 Szczecin, Poland a.bleszynska@wzp.pl 48 91 44 11 123
3d Krzysztof Żarna member Marshal Office of the Zachodniopomorskie Voivodeship Hołdu Pruskiego 8, 70-550 Szczecin, Poland kzarna@wzp.pl 48 91 44 67 138

4m Witold Kielich member Marshal Office of the Warmińsko-Mazurskie Voivodeship, Department of Regional 
Policy

Al. Piłsudskiego 7/9, 10-950 Olsztyn, Poland w.kielich@warmia.mazury.pl 48 89 521 93 26

4d Lidia Wójtowicz deputy Marshal Office of the Warmińsko-Mazurskie Voivodeship, Department of Regional 
Policy

Al. Piłsudskiego 7/9, 10-950 Olsztyn, Poland lidia.wojtowicz@warmia.mazury.pl 48 89 521 93 33/48 89 521 93 09

5m Marzena Budnik-Ródź member Environmental expert Hołdu Pruskiego 8, 70-550 Szczecin, Poland m.b-rodz@wzp.pl 48 91 48 15 037
5d Małgorzata Saar deputy Environmental expert Hołdu Pruskiego 8, 70-550 Szczecin, Poland msaar@wzp.pl
6m member Social and economic partners representative
6d deputy Social and economic partners representative

PO
L

A
N

D

List of members of the Steering Committee of the South Baltic Cross-border Co-operation Programme 2007-2013 

D
E

N
M

A
R

K
L

IT
H

U
A

N
IA

G
E

R
M

A
N

Y

mailto:lisbeth.fuglsang@brk.dk
mailto:jobr@guldborgsund.dk
mailto:jane@sorup.dk
mailto:niels.chresten.andersen@brk.dk
mailto:lisbeth.fuglsang@brk.dk
mailto:jhz@ams.dk
mailto:kth@ams.dk
mailto:e.strupp@wm.mv-regierung.de
mailto:wolf.born@stk.mv-regierung.de
mailto:Bernd.Kloke@bmwi.bund.de
mailto:andreas.schubert@rostock.de
mailto:corinna.cwielag@bund.net
mailto:georg.nikelski@t-online.de
mailto:r.matczak@woj-pomorskie.pl
mailto:s.skwara@woj-pomorskie.pl
mailto:Monika.Jurczyk@mrr.gov.pl
mailto:Inga.Kramarz@mrr.gov.pl
mailto:a.bleszynska@wzp.pl
mailto:lidia.wojtowicz@warmia.mazury.pl
mailto:lidia.wojtowicz@warmia.mazury.pl
mailto:m.b-rodz@wzp.pl


The South Baltic Cross-border Co-operation Programme 2007-2013

www.southbaltic.eu

1m Sofia M Westerberg member Region Blekinge sofia.m-westerberg@regionblekinge.se 0455-305 032
1d Maria Ixcot Nilsson deputy The Regional Council in Kalmar ixcot.n@telia.com 070-3336828  

2d Annelie Johansson deputy Länsstyrelsen i Skåne län 205 15 Malmö annelie.johansson@lansstyrelsen.se Tel. 040/044-25 2900 / 070-6093611
3m Ake Nilsson member The Regional Council in Kalmar Bruksallén 7; 577 51 Silverdalen ake.nilsson@kristdemokraterna.se 46 70-741 15 07
3d Lisbeth Lennartsson deputy The Regional Council in Kalmar Borgholms kommun; Box 52 ; 382 21 Borgholm lisbeth.lennartsson@borgholm.se 46 485-880 20
4m Kristina Jönsson member Region Skåne Everöd 635; 273 93 Tomelilla kristina.jonsson@ystad.se 46 70-995 82 55
4d
5m Tommy Andersson member The Regional Council in Blekinge Ronnebyvägen 7 A; 372 53 Kallinge tommy.andersson@ronneby.se  0733-170 290
5d Elina Gustafsson deputy Representative of the Regional Council in Blekinge Ronnebygatan 2, SE-37132 Karlskrona elina.gustafsson@ssu.se 0733-891955
6m Thomas Lantz member (Head of the delegation) Representative of Region Skane Stora Norregatan 10 C, SE-27135 Ystad thomas.lantz@ystad.se 0768-870334
6d Tommy Ejnarsson deputy The Regional Council in Kalmar ejnarsson.tommy@telia.com 0706-502 821 
1m Sebastian Magier Head of the delegation Euroregion Baltic Stary Rynek 25, 82-300 Elbląg Sebastian.Magier@euroregionbaltic.eu 48 55 641 28 55

1d Peter Ratcovich deputy Euroregion Baltic; ERB Representative in the South Baltic CBC Programme Core 
Group

peter.ratcovich@regionblekinge.se 46 455 30 50 22

2m Agnieszka Lipińska member Euroregion Pomerania E.-Thälmann-Str. 4, 17321 Löcknitz, Germany agnieszka@pomerania.org.pl 49 39 754 529 23/ 48 91 48 607 38 
2d Monica Holmqvist deputy Euroregion Pomerania Kommunförbundet Skåne Box 53, Baravägen 1, 221 00 Lund monica.holmqvist@kfsk.se

Name and surname Status Institution Address E-mail Phone / Fax number
1 Małgorzata Kostrzewa CA - observer Certifying Authority ul. Wspolna 2/4 00-956 Warsaw Poland Malgorzata.Kostrzewa@mir.gov.pl 48 22 273 74 34 / 48 22 273 89 06
2 Danuta Jakóbczyk CA - observer (deputy) Certifying Authority ul. Wspolna 2/4 00-956 Warsaw Poland Danuta.Jakobczyk@mir.gov.pl 48 22 273 74 31 / 48 22 273 89 06
4 Daniel Baliński Department of Structural Policy Ministry of Infrastructure and Development of Poland ul. Wspolna 2/4 00-956 Warsaw Poland Daniel.Balinski@mir.gov.pl 48 22 461 32 73/48 22 461 32 63
5 Maciej Kolczynski Department of Structural Policy Ministry of Infrastructure and Development of Poland ul. Wspolna 2/4 00-956 Warsaw Poland Maciej.kolczynski@mir.gov.pl 48 22 461 32 73/ 48 22461 32 63
6 Agata Smolka- Osińska AA- observer Ministerstwo Finansów,  Departament Ochrony Interesów Finansowych Unii ul. Świętokrzyska 12, agata.smolka-osinska@mofnet.gov.pl 48 22 694 38 43
7 Rafał Długołęcki AA- observer (deputy) Ministerstwo Finansów,  Departament Ochrony Interesów Finansowych Unii ul. Świętokrzyska 12, rafal.dlugolecki@mofnet.gov.pl 48 22 694 38 43
1 Niels Chresten Andersen observer Contact Point Region Bornholm Bornholms Regionskommune Regional Udvikling Ullasvej 23 

    
Niels.Chresten.Andersen@brk.dk 45 5692 1303, 45 6026 1303

2 Kirstine Friis Nielsen observer Contact Point Region Bornholm Bornholms Regionskommune Regional Udvikling Ullasvej 23 
DK 3700 R  D k 

Kirstine.Nielsen@brk.dk

3 Mette Høstgaard Bonde observer Contact Point Region Sjalland Region Sjaelland Regional Development Team for Interregional 
      

be@regionsjaelland.dk 4 557 875 767
4
5 Audrone Auzbikaviciute observer Contact Point Lithuania Association of Local Authorities in Lithuania (Lietuvos audrone.auzbikaviciute@lsa.lt 370 5260 8503
6 Monika Cholewczyńska - Dmitruk observer Regional Contact Point Pomorskie Voivodship Urząd Marszałkowski Województwa Pomorskiego m.cholewczynska@woj-pomorskie.pl 48 58 32 61 683    
7
8 Kinga Krupińska observer Regional Contact Point Warmińsko-Mazurskie Voivodship Urząd Marszałkowski Województwa Warmińsko - Mazurskiego k.krupinska@warmia.mazury.pl 48 89 521 93 33    
9 Karol Ostrowski observer Regional Contact Point Warmińsko-Mazurskie Voivodship Urząd Marszałkowski Województwa Warmińsko - Mazurskiego k.ostrowski@warmia.mazury.pl 48 89 521 93 24
10 Anna Błeszyńska observer Regional Contact Point Zachodniopomorskie Voivodship Urząd Marszałkowski Województwa Zachodniopomorskiego a.bleszynska@wzp.pl 48 91 44 67 210
11 Magdalena Tetera observer Regional Contact Point Zachodniopomorskie Voivodship Urząd Marszałkowski Województwa Zachodniopomorskiego m.tetera@wzp.pl 48 91 44 67 211
12 Patrycja Semeniuk observer Regional Contact Point Zachodniopomorskie Voivodship Urząd Marszałkowski Województwa Zachodniopomorskiego p.semeniuk@wzp.pl 48 91 44 67 115
13 Paweł Jędruszczak observer Regional Contact Point Zachodniopomorskie Voivodship Information Point ul. Gen. Andersa 34 75-950 Koszalin/ Poland p.jedruszczak@wzp.pl 48 94 342 82 35    
14 Lena Westman observer Contact Point Region Kalmar Regionförbundet i Kalmar län/Regional Council in Kalmar Lena.westman@kalmar.regionforbund.se 46 480 448 369 /46 706 323 886
15 Johan Lundbäck observer Contact Point Region Kalmar Regionförbundet i Kalmar län/Regional Council in Kalmar Johan.lundback@kalmar.regionforbund.se 6 480 448 342 /46 705 853 730

16 Lisa Andersson (formerly 
Wagnborg) observer Contact Point Region Blekinge

Region Blekinge
Ronnebygatan 2
S-371 32 Karlskrona lisa.andersson@regionblekinge.se

46(0)455-30 50 00/ 46(0)455-30 50 10

17 PG Lindencrona observer Contact Point Region Blekinge Region Blekinge Pg.lindencrona@regionblekinge.se 46 455 305 011 /46 708 830 111
18 Maria Korner Westin observer Contact Point Region Skåne Region Skåne maria.korner-westin@skane.se 46 40-675 3227
19 Therese Magnusson observer Contact Point Region Kronoberg Regionförbundet Södra Småland Videum Therese.Magnusson@rfss.se 46 0470-72 47 54

E
C 1 Regina Huber observer European Commission

European Commission 
DG REGIO Unit Е.1 
Territorial Cooperation
Avenue de Tervuren 41 
1040 Brussels

regina.huber@ec.europa.eu

1 Liana Maximova observer The Government of Kaliningrad Region maximova@gov39.ru 74 012 599 086

2 Eugenia Milevskaya observer The Government of Kaliningrad Region milevskaya@gov39.ru 74 012 599 261
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